Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 84, the City will no longer be reporting agency funds. The City
reviewed its agency funds and determined that each will now be presented as the new fiduciary fund classification of
custodial fund. The City did not have any funds that were required to be reclassified to another fund type. In
addition, errors were noted in previously reported net position due to errors identified in infrastructure records.
Restatements were proposed to correct these errors. These reclassifications and restatements had the following effect
on beginning net position for governmental activities and custodial funds.  Lastly, the City decided to allocate
balances earmarked for income tax refunds back to the funds that receive income taxes.  That reallocation had the
following effect on beginning fund balances.

Governmental

Activities Custodial
Net Position, As Reported, December 31, 2019 $3,892,574 $0
GASB Statement No. 84 0 38,056
Restatement for Infrastructure 8,704,324 0
Net Position, As Restated, January 1, 2020 $12,596,898 $38,056

 General

Street
Construction
Maintenance
and Repair

Bus
Transit

Nonmajor
Governmental

Funds

Total
Governmental

Funds
Fund Balance, As Reported,
   December 31, 2019 $5,085,974 $1,991,065 $530,636 $2,358,233 $9,965,908
Reallocation of Cash Set
   Aside for Income Taxes (19,348) 7,739 3,870 7,739 0
Fund Balance, As Restated,
   January 1, 2020 $5,066,626 $1,998,804 $534,506 $2,365,972 $9,965,908

91

This page was intentionally left blank.

2014 2015
Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

City's proportion of the net pension liability 0.0550140% 0.0550140%

City's proportionate share of the net pension liability $6,485,434 $6,635,303

City's covered-employee payroll $8,434,393 $7,645,907

City's proportionate share of the net pension liability as a percentage of its covered-

employee payroll 76.89% 86.78%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 86.36% 86.45%

Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund - Police

City's proportion of the net pension liability 0.1170453% 0.1170453%